Notice to Bidders/Tenderers Tender Notice 4

Bidders are kindly requested to note that the following clarification questions and response were provided:

Question 1

Please share the nine Locally Managed Marine Area (LMMA) under the call?

Response:

Refer below proposed LMMAs, watershed and food security sites.

PROPOSED SITES FOR SUSTAINABLE FISHERY ECO-SYSTEMS AND FOOD SECURITY INVESTMENTS PILOTED IN NINE VULNERABLE ISLAND AND ATOLL COMMUNITIES

PILOTED IN 9 ATOLL/ISLAND COMMUNITIES IN:

EAST NEW BRITAIN:

(DOY: MIOKO, UTUAN AND KERAWARA ISLANDS) - FOR LMMAS & FOOD SECURITY

WATERSHED: MIOKO

FOOD SECURITY MULTIPLICATION SITE: KEREVAT

MANUS: (PONAM, ANDRA AND AHUS ISLANDS)

N'DRAMALMAL (PDAL LAND....FOOD SECURITY &WATERSHED)

MILNE BAY: (TROBRIAND ISLANDS: KIRIWINA-KAELEUNA, SIMSIMLA AND KITAVA)

PDAL BUBULETA (MULTIPLICATION SITE)

WATERSHED: NONE PROPOSED

 ISLAND COMMUNITIES IN MOROBE AND AROB CAN ACCESS OUTPUT 2 INTERVENTIONS UNDER THROUGH COMMUNITY DRIVEN SGF PROPOSALS.

Question 2

The study may need a number of site visits from Port Moresby and stay at the place. It requires domestic travel from Port Moresby and subsequent travel by boat and stay at the place. Whether the mission travel/stay cost to these nine LMMA and DSA will be part of the financial proposal. If it has to be considered a part of the financial proposal, we request you to please suggest the number of trips required for each LMMA (However, we feel this may require a number of visits based on the site requirement). Considering the remoteness of the site, whether accommodation arrangements in all these places are available or we have to manage the accommodation on our own.

Response:

It is for the bidder to propose the number of trips. However, extensive community consultation on the ground and therefore considerable time at each site should be considered. If international bidders are unsure of the local dynamics they may want to consider partnering with a local organization.

Question 3

The deliverable 3 states that "Nine Community Training Completion Report on reef and coastal management and other food security initiatives." However, the coral reef component is missing in the scope of work section of the project. Whether climate change impact on coral reef and coral reef rehabilitation assessment is a part of the study? If so, whether reef assessment needs to be done in all the 9 LMMA.

Response:

Reef assessments form part of the baseline assessments which justify the creation of an LMMA. The management and training reports justify that the site can be managed and therefore proposed as an LMMA. These reports should be completed.

Question 4

The study requires fishery and food security experts, however considering the nature of the call we understand it also requires additional resources on climate change, mangroves, reef, watershed. Kindly suggest whether we can include additional resources as a part of the call. Technical proposals will be considered based on which bidder proposals the logical and considered approach.

Response:

Please propose the technical team that can achieve all the required activities. However, the project team would prefer fewer experts that spend considerable time on the project, rather than a large number of experts all spending short periods of time on the project.

Question 5

There are a number of community consultations, training programs and workshops planned. Kindly suggest whether we have to include the cost for organizing the consultation meeting, training programme and workshop as a part of the financial proposal or it will be organized by the UNDP or provincial government.

Response:

Please provide a full financial proposal with all these costs.